
ID Task Name Resource Names Duration Start Finish

1 Full Business Case (FBC) 201 days Mon 29/04/19 Fri 14/02/20

2 Prepare and issue initial draft FBC and CAF bid Jacobs 33 days Mon 29/04/19 Fri 14/06/19

3 B&NES review of draft FBC and CAF bid B&NES 20 days Fri 17/05/19 Fri 14/06/19

4 Submit first draft FBC and CAF bid to JAQU for review B&NES 0 days Thu 23/05/19 Thu 23/05/19

5 JAQU review of draft FBC and CAF bid JAQU 30 days Fri 24/05/19 Tue 16/07/19

6 B&NES Independent Review B&NES 20 days Wed 17/07/19 Tue 13/08/19

7 Prepare and issue final draft FBC and CAF bid Jacobs 57 days Wed 17/07/19 Fri 04/10/19

8 B&NES review of final draft FBC and CAF bid B&NES 20 days Mon 07/10/19 Fri 01/11/19

9 Prepare and issue final FBC and CAF bid Jacobs 25 days Mon 28/10/19 Fri 29/11/19

10 Prepare and issue cabinet report B&NES 15 days Mon 18/11/19 Fri 06/12/19

11 B&NES Cabinet sign-off B&NES 5 days Mon 09/12/19 Fri 13/12/19

12 Submit final FBC and CAF bid to JAQU for review B&NES,Jacobs 0 days Fri 13/12/19 Fri 13/12/19

13 JAQU review of final FBC JAQU 40 days Mon 16/12/19 Fri 07/02/20

14 Secretary of State sign off JAQU 5 days Mon 10/02/20 Fri 14/02/20

15 Public consultation and engagement 74 days Mon 19/08/19 Fri 29/11/19

16 Prepare and issue cabinet report B&NES 15 days Mon 19/08/19 Fri 06/09/19

17 B&NES Cabinet briefing B&NES 5 days Mon 09/09/19 Fri 13/09/19

18 Public consultation Jacobs,B&NES 20 days Mon 23/09/19 Fri 18/10/19

19 Prepare and issue draft consultation report Jacobs 30 days Mon 07/10/19 Fri 15/11/19

20 B&NES review of draft consultation report B&NES 5 days Mon 18/11/19 Fri 22/11/19

21 Prepare and issue final consultation report Jacobs 5 days Mon 25/11/19 Fri 29/11/19

22 Utilities 160 days Wed 01/05/19 Fri 13/12/19

23 Request C2 information from B&NES Jacobs 1 day Wed 01/05/19 Wed 01/05/19

24 C2 information compiled (signage) B&NES 40 days Wed 01/05/19 Thu 27/06/19

25 Prepare C2 plans to support all design packages Jacobs 40 days Fri 28/06/19 Thu 22/08/19

26 Utility site surveys (if required) Contractor 80 days Fri 23/08/19 Fri 13/12/19

27 ANPR Cameras - Design and Procurement 116 days Mon 29/04/19 Thu 10/10/19

28 Identify and propose camera locations, types and posts required 95 days Mon 29/04/19 Wed 11/09/19

29 Assessment of locations Jacobs 30 days Mon 29/04/19 Tue 11/06/19

30 Prepare overview drawing of all locations Jacobs 10 days Wed 12/06/19 Tue 25/06/19

31 Updates to overview drawing following liaison and surveys Jacobs 25 days Wed 26/06/19 Tue 30/07/19

32 Prepare layout drawings locations 1-9 Jacobs 5 days Wed 31/07/19 Tue 06/08/19

33 Prepare layout drawings locations 10-18 Jacobs 5 days Wed 07/08/19 Tue 13/08/19

34 Prepare layout drawings locations 19-27 Jacobs 5 days Wed 14/08/19 Tue 20/08/19

35 Prepare layout drawings locations i1 - i8 Jacobs 5 days Wed 21/08/19 Wed 28/08/19

36 Prepare layout drawings P&R and Bathampton sites Jacobs 5 days Thu 29/08/19 Wed 04/09/19

37 B&NES review B&NES 5 days Thu 05/09/19 Wed 11/09/19

38 Identify and propose cabinets 50 days Wed 26/06/19 Wed 04/09/19

39 Assessment of locations Jacobs,B&NES 30 days Wed 26/06/19 Tue 06/08/19

40 Identify cabinets for replacement Jacobs,B&NES 5 days Wed 07/08/19 Tue 13/08/19

41 Prepare cabinet design and specification plan Jacobs,B&NES 5 days Wed 24/07/19 Tue 30/07/19

42 Review with suppliers Jacobs,B&NES 10 days Wed 31/07/19 Tue 13/08/19

43 Updates to cabinet design and specification Jacobs,B&NES 5 days Wed 14/08/19 Tue 20/08/19

44 B&NES Review B&NES 10 days Wed 21/08/19 Wed 04/09/19

45 Lighting column surveys 50 days Wed 26/06/19 Wed 04/09/19

46 B&NES to undertake desktop surveys B&NES 10 days Wed 26/06/19 Tue 09/07/19

47 Identify columns to be replaced B&NES 10 days Wed 10/07/19 Tue 23/07/19

48 Contractor to visit sites and undertake detailed assessment B&NES,Contractor 10 days Wed 24/07/19 Tue 06/08/19

49 B&NES to scope and price works B&NES 20 days Wed 07/08/19 Wed 04/09/19

50 Identify and propose power requirements 35 days Wed 31/07/19 Wed 18/09/19

51 Assessment of locations for type of supply B&NES,Jacobs 10 days Wed 31/07/19 Tue 13/08/19

52 Identify number and extents of connections B&NES,Jacobs 5 days Wed 14/08/19 Tue 20/08/19

53 Prepare scope of civils works B&NES,Jacobs 5 days Wed 21/08/19 Wed 28/08/19

54 Liaison with Western Power B&NES,Jacobs 10 days Thu 29/08/19 Wed 11/09/19

55 Interface with ducting contractor and B&NES B&NES,Jacobs 5 days Thu 12/09/19 Wed 18/09/19
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56 Site visits and collboration with camera provider 100 days Mon 29/04/19 Wed 18/09/19

57 Initial visits B&NES,Jacobs,Videalert20 days Mon 29/04/19 Tue 28/05/19

58 Follow-up visits B&NES,Jacobs,Videalert20 days Wed 29/05/19 Tue 25/06/19

59 Continuing liaison with camera provider to order placement B&NES,Jacobs,Videalert60 days Wed 26/06/19 Wed 18/09/19

60 Develop specification and methodology, including preferred models Jacobs,Videalert 35 days Wed 26/06/19 Tue 13/08/19

61 Camera car specification Jacobs,Videalert 35 days Wed 26/06/19 Tue 13/08/19

62 Compile works package including standard details 35 days Wed 31/07/19 Wed 18/09/19

63 Identify standard details required Jacobs 5 days Wed 31/07/19 Tue 06/08/19

64 Review for applicability Jacobs 5 days Wed 07/08/19 Tue 13/08/19

65 Prepare health and safety documentation Jacobs 5 days Wed 14/08/19 Tue 20/08/19

66 Compile full works packages Jacobs,B&NES 5 days Thu 12/09/19 Wed 18/09/19

67 Works package and orders 16 days Thu 19/09/19 Thu 10/10/19

68 Issue of detailed works packages B&NES,Jacobs 1 day Thu 19/09/19 Thu 19/09/19

69 Submission and review of costed proposals Contractor,B&NES 15 days Thu 19/09/19 Wed 09/10/19

70 Works Order - Videalert B&NES 1 day Thu 10/10/19 Thu 10/10/19

71 Works Order - Select B&NES 1 day Thu 10/10/19 Thu 10/10/19

72 Works Order - Western Power B&NES 1 day Thu 19/09/19 Thu 19/09/19

73 Works Order - B&NES Street Lighting B&NES 1 day Thu 10/10/19 Thu 10/10/19

74 Communications Networks - Design and Procurement 85 days Wed 12/06/19 Wed 09/10/19

75 Identify communications networks required 35 days Wed 12/06/19 Tue 30/07/19

76 Review existing ducting network in relation to proposed camera locations Jacobs 15 days Wed 12/06/19 Tue 02/07/19

77 Compile package of existing information Jacobs 5 days Wed 03/07/19 Tue 09/07/19

78 Undertake initial liasion and site visits with contractor Jacobs 10 days Wed 03/07/19 Tue 16/07/19

79 Identify new fibre sites Jacobs,Contractor 10 days Wed 17/07/19 Tue 30/07/19

80 Identify wireless sites Jacobs,Contractor 10 days Wed 17/07/19 Tue 30/07/19

81 Site surveys including wireless trial 60 days Wed 03/07/19 Wed 25/09/19

82 Contractor to undertake site surveys Select 10 days Wed 17/07/19 Tue 30/07/19

83 Consultation with comms network provider(s) Jacobs,B&NES 60 days Wed 03/07/19 Wed 25/09/19

84 Identify wireless communications trial location and scope Jacobs,B&NES 5 days Wed 31/07/19 Tue 06/08/19

85 Provide costed proposal for trial Select,Pinnacl 5 days Wed 07/08/19 Tue 13/08/19

86 Place order for trial B&NES 5 days Wed 14/08/19 Tue 20/08/19

87 Undertake trial B&NES,Jacobs,Select 5 days Wed 21/08/19 Wed 28/08/19

88 Wireless and IT equipment 50 days Wed 31/07/19 Wed 09/10/19

89 Identify locations B&NES 20 days Wed 31/07/19 Wed 28/08/19

90 Define scope B&NES 20 days Thu 29/08/19 Wed 25/09/19

91 Provide scope to Pinnacl B&NES 10 days Thu 26/09/19 Wed 09/10/19

92 Compile works package including standard details 23 days Mon 29/07/19 Thu 29/08/19

93 Prepare ducting layout drawings 1-7 Jacobs 5 days Wed 31/07/19 Tue 06/08/19

94 Prepare ducting layout drawings 8-14 Jacobs 5 days Wed 07/08/19 Tue 13/08/19

95 Prepare ducting layout drawings 15-20 Jacobs 5 days Wed 14/08/19 Tue 20/08/19

96 Compile standard details Jacobs 5 days Wed 31/07/19 Tue 06/08/19

97 Prepare health and safety documentation Jacobs 5 days Wed 21/08/19 Wed 28/08/19

98 Compile works packages Jacobs 5 days Thu 29/08/19 Wed 04/09/19

99 Proposals and orders 13 days Thu 05/09/19 Mon 23/09/19

100 Issue of detailed works packages Jacobs 2 days Thu 05/09/19 Fri 06/09/19

101 Submission and review of costed proposals Pinnacl,Select 10 days Mon 09/09/19 Fri 20/09/19

102 Works order - wireless and IT equipment B&NES 1 day Mon 23/09/19 Mon 23/09/19

103 Works order - communications network B&NES 1 day Mon 23/09/19 Mon 23/09/19

104 Signage - Design and Procurement 153 days Mon 27/05/19 Mon 06/01/20

105 Detailed design and specification 35 days Mon 27/05/19 Fri 12/07/19

106 Review outline design (type, sign faces and locations) Jacobs 4 days Tue 28/05/19 Fri 31/05/19

107 Prepare/update sign face plans (1201, 1202) Jacobs 10 days Mon 03/06/19 Fri 14/06/19

108 Prepare/update location plans for each site 85 days Mon 03/06/19 Mon 30/09/19

109 Boundary signage plans (0002, 0003, 0004, 0007, 0009) Jacobs 10 days Mon 03/06/19 Fri 14/06/19

110 Boundary signage plans (0010, 0011, 0012, 0014, 0016) Jacobs 10 days Mon 03/06/19 Fri 14/06/19
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111 Boundary signage plans (0018, 0019, 0020, 0021, 0022, 0024) Jacobs 10 days Mon 03/06/19 Fri 14/06/19

112 Internal plans (0006, 0023, 0025) Jacobs 10 days Mon 03/06/19 Fri 14/06/19

113 Advanced signage (TBC) Jacobs 10 days Mon 03/06/19 Fri 14/06/19

114 Prepare sign schedules, including foundation requirements - boundary and internal signageJacobs 20 days Mon 17/06/19 Fri 12/07/19

115 Internal check and review 1 Jacobs 10 days Mon 15/07/19 Fri 26/07/19

116 Prepare health and safety documentation Jacobs 10 days Mon 29/07/19 Fri 09/08/19

117 Prepare sign schedules, including foundation requirements - advanced signageJacobs 20 days Mon 12/08/19 Mon 09/09/19

118 Internal check and review 2 Jacobs 10 days Tue 10/09/19 Mon 23/09/19

119 Update health and safety documentation Jacobs 5 days Tue 24/09/19 Mon 30/09/19

120 Consultation and Approvals 79 days Mon 01/07/19 Fri 18/10/19

121 B&NES review of detailed design package 1 B&NES 10 days Mon 29/07/19 Fri 09/08/19

122 Design revisions Jacobs 5 days Mon 12/08/19 Fri 16/08/19

123 DfT non-prescribed sign application preparation, submission and approval B&NES,DfT 69 days Mon 19/08/19 Fri 22/11/19

124 B&NES review of detailed design package 2 B&NES 10 days Tue 24/09/19 Mon 07/10/19

125 Design revisions Jacobs,B&NES 39 days Tue 08/10/19 Fri 29/11/19

126 Consultation with signage contractor Jacobs,B&NES 78 days Mon 12/08/19 Thu 28/11/19

127 Compile works package 30 days Mon 15/07/19 Fri 23/08/19

128 Prepare bill of quantities Jacobs 10 days Mon 15/07/19 Fri 26/07/19

129 Complete B&NES framework standard schedule to obtain cost Jacobs,B&NES 5 days Mon 29/07/19 Fri 02/08/19

130 Compile works package B&NES,Jacobs 15 days Mon 05/08/19 Fri 23/08/19

131 Signage Orders/Work Instructions 89 days Mon 26/08/19 Mon 06/01/20

132 Issue of detailed works package Jacobs 1 day Mon 26/08/19 Mon 26/08/19

133 Submission of programme for B&NES signage installation Contractor 20 days Fri 29/11/19 Fri 03/01/20

134 Works Order for B&NES signage installation B&NES 1 day Mon 06/01/20 Mon 06/01/20

135 Agreement/works instruction for HE signage installation B&NES 10 days Mon 25/11/19 Fri 06/12/19

136 Back Office System - Design and Procurement 141 days Mon 29/04/19 Thu 14/11/19

137 Initial requirements specification for back office system Jacobs,B&NES 43 days Mon 29/04/19 Fri 28/06/19

138 Consultation with back office system provider(s) Jacobs,B&NES 90 days Mon 29/04/19 Wed 04/09/19

139 Review and development of back office system B&NES,Jacobs 30 days Wed 24/07/19 Wed 04/09/19

140 Submission of initial costed proposal Chipside 20 days Thu 05/09/19 Wed 02/10/19

141 Review and development of back office system B&NES,Jacobs 20 days Thu 03/10/19 Wed 30/10/19

142 Compile works package B&NES,Jacobs 10 days Thu 31/10/19 Wed 13/11/19

143 Place order for for back office system B&NES 1 day Thu 14/11/19 Thu 14/11/19

144 Queens Square Traffic Management Scheme 160 days Mon 03/06/19 Tue 21/01/20

145 Preliminary Scheme design 70 days Mon 03/06/19 Mon 09/09/19

146 Review existing information Jacobs 20 days Mon 03/06/19 Fri 28/06/19

147 Obtain and review electrical cabinet mock-up Jacobs 10 days Mon 01/07/19 Fri 12/07/19

148 Determine fibre control requirements Jacobs 15 days Mon 15/07/19 Fri 02/08/19

149 Traffic signal preliminary design Jacobs 15 days Mon 05/08/19 Fri 23/08/19

150 Civils preliminary design Jacobs 15 days Mon 05/08/19 Fri 23/08/19

151 B&NES review and approval B&NES 5 days Tue 27/08/19 Mon 02/09/19

152 Safety audit 1 Jacobs 5 days Tue 03/09/19 Mon 09/09/19

153 Existing infrastructure surveys 65 days Mon 01/07/19 Mon 30/09/19

154 Define scope of surveys B&NES,Jacobs 15 days Mon 01/07/19 Fri 19/07/19

155 Prepare and issue order for surveys B&NES 5 days Mon 22/07/19 Fri 26/07/19

156 Undertake surveys Dynniq 30 days Mon 29/07/19 Mon 09/09/19

157 Define topographical survey scope B&NES,Jacobs 20 days Mon 01/07/19 Fri 26/07/19

158 Obtain quotes B&NES,Jacobs 30 days Mon 29/07/19 Mon 09/09/19

159 Commission topo survey B&NES 5 days Tue 10/09/19 Mon 16/09/19

160 Undertake topo survey and provide results Contractor 10 days Tue 17/09/19 Mon 30/09/19

161 Detailed design 55 days Tue 10/09/19 Mon 25/11/19

162 Prepare signals and civils junction layout and detailed design drawings Jacobs 20 days Tue 10/09/19 Mon 07/10/19

163 Safety audit 2 and WCHAR Jacobs 5 days Tue 08/10/19 Mon 14/10/19

164 Detail fibre communication requirements Jacobs 5 days Tue 08/10/19 Mon 14/10/19

165 Prepare specification documents and equipment schedules Jacobs 10 days Tue 29/10/19 Mon 11/11/19
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166 Prepare controller build forms Jacobs 5 days Tue 12/11/19 Mon 18/11/19

167 Determine SCOOT control strategy and preparing SCOOT ‘node/link’ drawing(s) Siemens 15 days Tue 08/10/19 Mon 28/10/19

168 Health and safety documentation Jacobs 5 days Tue 19/11/19 Mon 25/11/19

169 Consultation and approvals 90 days Tue 10/09/19 Tue 21/01/20

170 B&NES review and approval B&NES 10 days Tue 26/11/19 Mon 09/12/19

171 Consultation with selected contractor(s) B&NES,Jacobs 30 days Tue 10/09/19 Mon 21/10/19

172 Site visits B&NES,Jacobs 30 days Tue 08/10/19 Mon 18/11/19

173 Communications with affected stakeholders inc public consultation B&NES,Jacobs 70 days Tue 08/10/19 Tue 21/01/20

174 Works package and orders 16 days Tue 10/12/19 Wed 08/01/20

175 Confirm specification, cost & programme Contractor,B&NES 15 days Tue 10/12/19 Tue 07/01/20

176 Order - Dynniq B&NES 1 day Wed 08/01/20 Wed 08/01/20

177 Order - Volker Highways (ducting, kerbing, white lining) B&NES 1 day Wed 08/01/20 Wed 08/01/20

178 Order - Siemens for SCOOT B&NES 1 day Wed 08/01/20 Wed 08/01/20

179 Order - B&NES IT for CCTV B&NES 1 day Wed 08/01/20 Wed 08/01/20

180 Order - Select (fibre connections and possibly CCTV) B&NES 1 day Wed 08/01/20 Wed 08/01/20

181 ANPR Camera Implementation 200 days Fri 11/10/19 Thu 30/07/20

182 Provision of supplementary contractor details for ANPR, connectivity and specificationsContractor 20 days Fri 11/10/19 Thu 07/11/19

183 Final review and acceptance of ANPR camera detailed design and specification Contractor 20 days Fri 08/11/19 Thu 05/12/19

184 Mobilisation, component acquisition, assembly & production Contractor 60 days Fri 06/12/19 Fri 06/03/20

185 Site installation - street lighting, poles, cameras and power Contractor 100 days Mon 09/03/20 Thu 30/07/20

186 Communications Network Implementation 180 days Tue 24/09/19 Mon 15/06/20

187 Provision of supplementary contractor details for communications Select 20 days Tue 24/09/19 Mon 21/10/19

188 Final review and acceptance of communications specifications B&NES,Jacobs 20 days Tue 22/10/19 Mon 18/11/19

189 Mobilisation, component acquisition, assembly and production Select 40 days Tue 19/11/19 Tue 21/01/20

190 Installation (comms network and terminations) Select 100 days Wed 22/01/20 Mon 15/06/20

191 Signage Installation 115 days Tue 07/01/20 Fri 19/06/20

192 Mobilisation, hardware acquisition, assembly and production Volker Highways 30 days Tue 07/01/20 Mon 17/02/20

193 Site surveys B&NES,Jacobs,Volker Highways20 days Tue 07/01/20 Mon 03/02/20

194 Installation - boundary Volker Highways 75 days Tue 04/02/20 Thu 21/05/20

195 Installation - internal Volker Highways 40 days Tue 04/02/20 Mon 30/03/20

196 Installation - advanced Volker Highways 75 days Tue 04/02/20 Thu 21/05/20

197 Review and acceptance B&NES,Volker Highways20 days Fri 22/05/20 Fri 19/06/20

198 Back Office System Implementation 170 days Fri 15/11/19 Thu 23/07/20

199 Detailed design of back office system Contractor 20 days Fri 15/11/19 Thu 12/12/19

200 Provision of Final System Specification (FSS) Contractor 5 days Fri 13/12/19 Thu 19/12/19

201 Agreement of back office detailed design and FSS B&NES 10 days Fri 20/12/19 Fri 10/01/20

202 Mobilisation, component acquisition, assembly & production Contractor 20 days Mon 13/01/20 Fri 07/02/20

203 Integration with central government system B&NES,JAQU 20 days Mon 13/01/20 Fri 07/02/20

204 Back office installation Contractor 100 days Mon 10/02/20 Thu 02/07/20

205 Site acceptance testing B&NES,Contractor 15 days Fri 03/07/20 Thu 23/07/20

206 Queen Square Traffic Management - Implementation 75 days Thu 09/01/20 Fri 24/04/20

207 Mobilisation Contractor 20 days Thu 09/01/20 Wed 05/02/20

208 Construction - civils Volker Highways 20 days Thu 06/02/20 Wed 04/03/20

209 Resurfacing and lining Volker Highways 5 days Thu 05/03/20 Wed 11/03/20

210 Slot cutting Select 10 days Thu 12/03/20 Wed 25/03/20

211 Signals installation inc power supplies Dynniq 15 days Thu 26/03/20 Fri 17/04/20

212 SAT and commissioning Dynniq 5 days Mon 20/04/20 Fri 24/04/20

213 System Integration Testing, Monitoring and Handover 58 days Fri 10/07/20 Wed 30/09/20

214 System/comms integration end to end testing B&NES,Contractor 15 days Fri 10/07/20 Thu 30/07/20

215 Performance monitoring B&NES,Contractor 28 days Fri 31/07/20 Wed 09/09/20

216 Handover B&NES,Contractor 15 days Thu 10/09/20 Wed 30/09/20

217 Preparation of CAZ System for Operation B&NES,Contractor 23 days Thu 01/10/20 Mon 02/11/20

218 Baseline monitoring B&NES 20 days Tue 06/10/20 Mon 02/11/20

219 CAZ Operation Ready to Commence B&NES 0 days Mon 02/11/20 Mon 02/11/20
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